Engineering at the University of Benin, which includes seven departments: Civil Engineering, 

Mechanical Engineering, Electrical/Electronic Engineering, Computer Engineering, Petroleum 

Engineering, Chemical Engineering, and Production Engineering with a total population of one 

thousand, four hundred and eighteen (1418). A sample size of a total of 400 students were 

selected which is 28% of the total population. The choice of 28% as the sample size was 

considered adequate to provide a reliable representation of the entire population while 

remaining manageable for data collection and analysis.